

# SUDITI INDUSTRIES LTD.



Admin office: C-3/B, M.I.D.C., T.T.C. Industrial Area, Pawne Village, Turbhe, Navi Mumbai – 400 705  
Tel. No: 67368600/10, web site: www.suditi.in E-mail: cs@suditi.in CIN: L19101MH1991PLC063245  
Regd.Office: C-253/254, MIDC, TTC INDL.AREA, PAWNE VILLAGE, TURBHE, NAVI MUMBAI – 400 705

---

November 15, 2024

To,  
**The Secretary,**  
**Listing Department**  
Bombay Stock Exchange Ltd  
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers,  
Dalal Street,  
Mumbai - 400 001

**Sub: Newspaper publications of Un-audited Statement of Standalone and Consolidated Financials  
Results of the company for the quarter and half year ended 30<sup>th</sup> September, 2024**

**Ref: Suditi Industries Ltd. (Scrip Code 521113)**

Dear Sir,

Please find enclosed copies of the newspaper clippings of the Un-audited Statement of Standalone and Consolidated Financials Results of the company for the quarter and half year ended 30<sup>th</sup> September, 2024 published on -Business Standard in English Newspaper dated. 15.11.2024 & Mumbai Lakshadeep in Marathi Newspaper dated. 15.11.2024.

This is for your information and record.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,

**For SUDITI INDUSTRIES LIMITED**

PAWAN } Digitally signed by  
AGARWAL } PAWAN AGARWAL  
Date: 2024.11.15  
17:06:16 +05'30'

**Pawan Agarwal**  
**Director**  
**DIN: 00808731**

**DIVYADHAN RECYCLING INDUSTRIES LIMITED**

(Formerly Known as Divyadhan Recycling Industries Private Limited &amp; Divyadhan Consultants Private Limited)

Registered Office: 1803, Lodha Supremus, Saki Vihar Road, Opp. Telephone Exchange, Powai Mumbai 400 072  
CIN NO. U39000MH2010PLC202686**Extract of Unaudited Financial result for the half year ended 30th September, 2024**

Particulars	Figures for the half year ended on			Financial year ended on	
	30.09.24	31.03.24	30.09.23	31.03.24	31.03.23
	(Un-Audited)	(Audited)	(Un-Audited)	(Audited)	(Audited)
Total Income from operation	3203.08	2953.53	2959.69	5913.22	5815.51
Net Profit / (Loss) for the period (before tax, Exception and/or Extraordinary items)	197.14	93.10	339.55	432.66	301.21
Net Profit / (Loss) for the period before tax (after Exception and/or Extraordinary items)	197.14	93.10	339.55	432.66	301.21
Net Profit / (Loss) for the period after tax (after Exception and/or Extraordinary items)	141.82	30.14	276.58	306.72	208.19
Total Comprehensive Income for the period [Comprising Profit/(Loss) for the period (after tax) and other comprehensive income (after tax)]	141.82	30.14	276.58	306.72	208.19
Equity Share Capital	1053.07	526.54	491.00	526.54	491.00
Reserves (excluding Revaluation Reserve)				747.08	266.90
Earning per equity share:					
(1) Basic	1.35	0.57	5.63	6.21	4.24
(2) Diluted	1.35	0.57	5.63	6.21	4.24

**Notes :**

- The above results were reviewed and recommended by the Audit Committee, for approval by the Board, as its meeting held on 14th November, 2024 and were approved and taken on record at the meeting of the Board of Directors of the company held on that date.
- The financial results of the company have been prepared in accordance with Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with relevant rules thereunder and in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing obligation and Disclosure Requirements) Regulation, 2015 and SEBI Circular dated July 05, 2016.
- The Company is primarily engaged in the business of recycling of plastic bottles, which are as per Indian Accounting Standard-108 - Operating Segments is considered to be the only reportable business segment. Therefore, disclosure relating to segment is not applicable and accordingly not made.
- Figures for previous half year/year have been regrouped/restated where necessary
- The company is not having any subsidiary, associates or joint venture ; therefore it has prepared only standalone results as consolidation requirement is not applicable to the company.
- The above is an extract of the detailed format of financial result for the half year ended 30th September, 2024 filled with the stock exchange under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing obligation and Disclosure Requirements) Regulation, 2015. The full format of the standalone financial result are available on the website of NSE at www.nseindia.com and the company's website at www.divyadhan.in

For Divyadhan Recycling Industries Limited

Pratik Gupta

DIN : 06576759

(Director)

Place: Mumbai

Date: 14-11-2024

**SKYLINE MILLARS LIMITED**

CIN: L63020MH1919PLC000640

Regd. Office: Churchgate House, 4th Floor, 32-34, Veer Nariman Road, Fort, Mumbai 400 001.

Website: www.skylinemillarsltd.com | Email: cs@millars.in | Tel: +91 22 22047471

**STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR SIX MONTHS ENDED 30TH SEPT, 2024**

Sr. No.	Particulars	Quarter Ended		Half Year Ended		31.03.2024
		30.09.2024	30.06.2024	30.09.2023	30.09.2024	
		(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	
1	Total Income	8.94	10.10	10.90	19.04	22.19
2	Total Expenses	25.61	29.08	31.83	54.69	81.85
3	Profit / (Loss) before exceptional items and tax (1-2)	(16.67)	(18.98)	(20.93)	(35.65)	(59.66)
4	Exceptional items	-	-	-	-	-
5	Profit / (Loss) before tax (3 - 4)	(16.67)	(18.98)	(20.93)	(35.65)	(59.66)
6	Total Tax Expense	-	-	-	-	-
7	Profit / (Loss) for the period from continuing operations (5 - 6)	(16.67)	(18.98)	(20.93)	(35.65)	(59.66)
8	Loss from discontinuing operations	(0.71)	(0.54)	(0.39)	(0.17)	(2.02)
9	Profit / (Loss) for the period (7 + 8)	(17.38)	(18.44)	(21.32)	(35.82)	(61.68)
	Other Comprehensive Income (Net of Tax)					
	A. Items that will not be reclassified to Profit & Loss	0.16	0.02	0.04	0.18	0.07
10	Total Other Comprehensive Income	0.16	0.02	0.04	0.18	0.07
11	Total Comprehensive Income for the period (11+12)	(17.22)	(18.42)	(21.28)	(35.64)	(61.61)
12	Paid up Equity Share Capital (Face Value Re 1/- each)	402.24	402.24	402.24	402.24	402.24
13	Reserves excluding Revaluation Reserves as per Balance Sheet of the previous accounting year	-	-	-	-	2,075.03
14	Earning per Share (EPS)					
	a) Earning per share Basic & Diluted (in Rs) (for continuing operations) (not annualised)	(0.04)	(0.05)	(0.05)	(0.09)	(0.15)
	b) Earning per share Basic & Diluted (in Rs) (for discontinuing operations) (not annualised)	(0.00)	(0.00)	(0.00)	(0.00)	(0.01)
	c) Earning per share Basic & Diluted (in Rs) (for total operations) (not annualised)	(0.04)	(0.05)	(0.05)	(0.09)	(0.16)

Particulars	(Rs. In Lacs)	
	As at 30.09.2024 (Unaudited)	As at 31.03.2024 (Audited)
Total Non-Current Assets	366.80	367.12
Total Current Assets	2,344.55	2,355.52
Total Assets	2,711.34	2,722.65
Total Equity	2,441.70	2,477.27
Non-current Liabilities		
Total Non-Current Liabilities	103.63	102.04
Total Current Liabilities	166.00	143.29
Total Equity and Liabilities	2,711.34	2,722.65

Notes: 1) The above results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their respective meetings held on 14th Nov, 2024. 2) The above results have been prepared in accordance with Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 (Ind AS) prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, read together with rule 3 of the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 and Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) (Amendment) Rules, 2016. 3) The Company is primarily engaged in Real Estate business and after discontinuation of Umreth division there is only one reportable segment. 4) Figures for the previous periods have been re-grouped / re-arranged wherever necessary. 5) SML is unable to launch the next phase of development at Ghatkopar since 2011 as matter is pending in Supreme Court. 6) Skyline Millars Limited has commenced construction work of "F - Wing" at Karjat Property.

For and on behalf of Board of Directors

Skyline Millars Limited

Sd/-

Maulik Dave

DIN: 01448536

Whole-time Director

Place: Mumbai

Date: 14-11-2024

**SUDITI INDUSTRIES LIMITED**

Registered Office: C-253/254, M.I.D.C., T.T.C. Industrial Area, Pawne Village, Turbhe, Navi Mumbai - 400 705.

CIN: L19101MH1991PLC063245

Tel: 67368600/10. E-mail: cs@suditi.in Website: www.suditi.in

**EXTRACT OF UN-AUDITED STATEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED & STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE SECOND QUARTER (3 MONTHS) / HALF YEARLY PERIOD ENDED 30TH SEPTEMBER, 2024****A) Consolidated (Rs. in Lakhs except earning per share)**

Sr. No.	Particulars	(Un-audited)	(Un-audited)	(Un-audited)	(Un-audited)	(Un-audited)	(Audited)
		Quarter ended 30.09.2024	Quarter ended 30.06.2024	Quarter ended 30.09.2023	Half Year ended 30.09.2024	Half Year ended 30.09.2023	Year ended 31.03.2024
(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)	(6)	(7)	(8)
1	Total income from operations (net)	2,179.86	1,466.71	1,969.03	3,646.57	3,919.71	7,248.64
2	Net Profit/(Loss) for the period (Before Tax, Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)	27.00	(238.87)	(445.85)	(211.87)	(547.38)	(1,200.87)
3	Net Profit/(Loss) for the period Before Tax (after Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)	27.00	(238.87)	(445.85)	(211.87)	(547.38)	(1,200.87)
4	Net Profit/(Loss) for the period after Tax (after Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)	37.99	(272.74)	(430.96)	(234.75)	(541.96)	(1,170.59)
5	Total Comprehensive Income for the period [Comprising Profit for the period (after tax) and other Comprehensive income (after tax)]	37.55	(272.97)	(429.51)	(235.42)	(560.23)	(1,168.52)
6	*Paid-up Equity Share Capital (Face Value of Rs.10/- per share)	2,636.73	2,636.73	2,636.73	2,636.73	2,636.73	2,636.73
7	Other Equity	-	-	-	-	-	(4,762.59)
8	Earnings per share (of Rs.10/- each) (for continuing and discontinued operations):						
	a) Basic	0.14	(1.04)	(1.63)	(0.89)	(2.12)	(4.43)
	b) Diluted	0.14	(1.04)	(1.63)	(0.89)	(2.12)	(4.43)

**B) Standalone (Rs. in Lakhs except earning per share)**

Sr. No.	Particulars	(Un-audited)	(Un-audited)	(Un-audited)	(Un-audited)	(Un-audited)	(Audited)
		Quarter ended 30.09.2024	Quarter ended 30.06.2024	Quarter ended 30.09.2023	Half Year ended 30.09.2024	Half Year ended 30.09.2023	Year ended 31.03.2024
(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)	(6)	(7)	(8)
1	Total income from operations (net)	1,842.55	1,267.09	1,740.94	3,109.64	3,444.81	6,320.27
2	Net Profit/(Loss) for the period (Before Tax, Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)	(27.34)	(197.68)	(374.14)	(225.02)	(517.80)	(1,216.08)
3	Net Profit/(Loss) for the period Before Tax (after Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)	(27.34)	(197.68)	(374.14)	(225.02)	(517.80)	(1,216.08)
4	Net Profit/(Loss) for the period after Tax (after Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)	(16.47)	(231.67)	(359.95)	(248.14)	(508.56)	(1,185.28)
5	Total Comprehensive Income for the period [Comprising Profit for the period (after tax) and other Comprehensive income (after tax)]	(16.47)	(231.67)	(359.95)	(248.14)	(508.56)	(1,180.58)
6	*Paid-up Equity Share Capital (Face Value of Rs.10/- per share)	2,636.73	2,636.73	2,636.73	2,636.73	2,636.73	2,636.73
7	Other Equity	-	-	-	-	-	(2,428.94)
8	Earnings per share (of Rs.10/- each) (for continuing and discontinued operations):						
	a) Basic	(0.06)	(0.88)	(1.37)	(0.94)	(1.93)	(4.48)
	b) Diluted	(0.06)	(0.88)	(1.37)	(0.94)	(1.93)	(4.48)

**Notes:**

The above Un-audited September 2024 quarterly/half yearly Financial Results were reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at its meeting held on 14th November, 2024. Further the statutory auditors have performed a "Limited Review" of the above Un-audited Financial Results for the quarter/half year ended 30th September 2024 and their opinion is not modified. The Full format of the Results are available on the website of the Stock Exchange (www.bseindia.com) and the Company's website (www.suditi.in).

By order of Board of Directors  
For SUDITI INDUSTRIES LIMITED

Sd/-

PAWAN AGARWAL

CHAIRMAN

DIN: 00808731

Place : Navi Mumbai

Date : 14th November, 2024

**NICCO PARKS & RESORTS LIMITED**

CIN: L92419WB1989PLC046487

Registered Office : "JHEEL MEEL", Sector IV, Salt Lake City, Kolkata-700 106

E-mail : niccopark@niccoparks.com, Website : www.niccoparks.com

**STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND HALF YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024**

PARTICULARS	STANDALONE			CONSOLIDATED		
	Quarter ended Sept 30, 2024	Half Year ended Sept 30, 2024	Quarter ended Sept 30, 2023	Quarter ended Sept 30, 2024	Half Year ended Sept 30, 2024	Quarter ended Sept 30, 2023
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
(Refer notes below)						
1 Total Income from Operations (Net)	1,377.37	3,851.71	1,668.58	1,377.37	3,851.71	1,668.58
2 Net Profit (+) / Loss(-) for the period (before Tax, Exceptional and /or Extraordinary items)	368.29	1,397.59	517.72	469.13	1,665.35	635.42
3 Net Profit (+) / Loss(-) for the period before tax (after Exceptional and /or Extraordinary items)	368.29	1,397.59	517.72	469.13	1,665.35	635.42
4 Net Profit (+) / Loss(-) for the period after tax (after Exceptional and /or Extraordinary items)	299.58	1,049.35	385.31	543.50	1,422.00	476.08
5 Total Comprehensive Income for the period [Comprising Profit / (Loss) for the period (after tax) and Other Comprehensive Income (after tax)]	297.40	1,012.67	329.52	539.48	1,400.85	476.23
6 Equity Share Capital (Face Value: Re.1 /- per share)	468.00	468.00	468.00	468.00	468.00	468.00
7 Other Equity (excluding Revaluation Reserve) as shown in the Audited Balance Sheet of the previous year	6,837.55 As at 31.03.2024	6,837.55 As at 31.03.2024	5,578.73 As at 31.03.2023	8,888.16 As at 31.03.2024	8,888.16 As at 31.03.2024	7,045.32 As at 31.03.2023
8 Earnings Per Share for the period (Face Value: Re.1 /- per share) - Basic and Diluted (not annualised)	0.64	2.24	0.82	1.16	3.04	1.02

**Notes:**

- The above is an extract of the detailed format of Quarterly Financial Results filed with the Stock Exchange under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format of the unaudited Financial Results for the Quarter and Half Year ended 30th September, 2024 are available on the Stock Exchange website (www.bseindia.com) and on the Company's website (www.niccoparks.com).
- The above unaudited financial results for the Quarter and Half Year ended 30th September, 2024 were reviewed by the Audit Committee and thereafter, approved by the Board of Directors and was taken on record at their meeting held on 14th November, 2024. The Statutory Auditors have carried out a limited review on the above financial results for the quarter and half year ended 30th September, 2024.
- (i) The park operation, F & B and other recreational facilities are subject to seasonal variation.  
(ii) Consultancy, contracts and sale of components for rides is also subject to variation depending upon the number of contracts.
- An Interim Dividend @ 20% (Twenty paise on face value of Re.1) for the financial year 2024-2025 has been approved by the Board of Directors at its aforesaid Meeting. This is in addition to the interim dividend @ 35% already approved on August 9, 2024 and paid thereafter pertaining to financial year 2024-2025.
- As per the Joint Sector Agreement ("JSA") dated February 23, 1990 executed between The National Insulated Cable Company of India Limited (known as Nicco Corporation Limited, hereinafter referred to as NCL, under liquidation), West Bengal Tourism Development Corporation Limited (WBTDCL) and West Bengal Industrial Development Corporation Limited (WBIDCL), the Company's land on which Amusement Park and F&B and other recreational operations are being carried out was made available to the Company for a period of 33 years on lease with renewal clause for two more terms. Pursuant to liquidation proceedings against NCL, shares of the Company held by them has been transferred and thereby, the JSA as specified therein has become infructuous and inoperative. Moreover, the first tenure of the lease of 33 years vide agreement dated July 5, 1991 between Governor of the State of West Bengal and the Company had expired on February 28, 2023. Necessary application for the renewal of lease agreement has been made with Department of Tourism, Government of West Bengal vide letter dated October 11, 2022, which is pending to be executed as on this date. Pending this, the fees and charges as agreed upon in terms of earlier agreement, have been continued to be paid and expensed in the financial results. As stated by the management, the application for renewal is under active consideration and the lease is expected to be renewed. Accordingly, operations and related arrangements have been considered as ongoing as per the terms and conditions provided in the above agreement required provisions including for depreciation etc. has been recognised as estimated and the financial results has been continued to be prepared on Going Concern Basis.
- Previous year's/ Periods' figures have been re-arranged/ re-grouped wherever necessary to make them comparable with those of the current period.

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

RAJESH RAISINGHANI

MANAGING DIRECTOR &amp; CEO

(DIN: 07137479)

Place: Kolkata

Date : 14th November, 2024

**Fermenta Biotech Limited**

[FORMERLY KNOWN AS DIL LIMITED]

(CIN : L99999MH1951PLC008485)

Regd. Office: A-1501, Thane One, DIL Complex, Ghodbunder Road, Majiwada, Thane (West) 400 610, Maharashtra, India.

**EXTRACT OF CONSOLIDATED UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND HALF YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024**

(Rs. in Lakhs except per share data)

Particulars	Quarter Ended 30.09.2024 (Unaudited)	Quarter Ended 30.06.2024 (Unaudited)	Quarter Ended 30.09.2023 (Unaudited)	Half Year Ended 30.09.2024 (Unaudited)	Half Year Ended 30.09.2023 (Unaudited)
	Total income from operations (net)	9,790.82	8,094.95	5,880.43	17,885.77
Profit / (Loss) before Exceptional Items and tax	1,182.24	(593.30)	(2,163.92)	588.94	(1,942.78)
Exceptional Items	-	-	(742.64)	-	(742.64)
Profit / (Loss) after Exceptional Items and before tax	1,182.24	(593.30)	(2,906.56)	588.94	(2,685.42)
Profit / (Loss) after tax	1,112.23	(593.30)	(2,906.56)	518.93	(2,685.42)
Equity Share Capital	1,449.89	1,444.70	1,443.71	1,449.89	1,443.71
Reserves (excluding Revaluation Reserve as shown in the Balance Sheet of previous year)	27,442.39	27,442.39	30,088.51	27,442.39	30,088.51
	(As on 31/03/2024)	(As on 3			

